2001. Pro forma per share amounts are based on the Exchange Ratio of 17.5979 shares of Macatawa common stock
for each share of Grand common stock.

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form 8-K

NOTE 16 - REGULATORY RESTRICTIONS 24

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect restructuring and other Merger
related expenses expected to be incurred by Macatawa and Grand, or the anticipated cost savings. As a result, the pro
forma combined financial condition and results of operations of Macatawa as of and after the Effective Time of the
Merger may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the Merger had been in effect during
the periods presented or of the results that may be attained in the future.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2001

(Dollars in Thousands)

   Macatawa   Grand   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------- ------------------ -------------- ---------------

Assets
   Cash and due from banks   $   29,680   $   14,349   $   -   $   44,029
   Federal funds sold   4,000   2,000   -   6,000
   Short-term investments   518   -   -   518
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   34,198   16,349   -   50,547

   Securities available for sale   63,606   7,778   -   71,384
   Securities held to maturity   710   5,076   200   5,986
   Federal Home Loan Bank stock   3,782   794   -   4,576

   Loans held for sale   4,571   10,445   -   15,016

   Loans   545,693   220,691   2,636   769,020
   Allowance for loan losses   (7,699)   (2,869)   -   (10,568)

   Premises and equipment - net   14,850   700   -   15,550
   Accrued interest receivable   3,247   769   -   4,016
   Goodwill   -   -   21,683   21,683
   Core deposit intangibles   -   -   3,660   3,660
   Other assets   7,245   3,674   (1,070)   9,849
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Assets   $   670,203   $   263,407   $   27,109   $   960,719
   ==============   ==============   ============   ============

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Deposits
   Noninterest-bearing   $   60,829   $   21,089   $   -   $   81,918

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form 8-K

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements 25

   Interest-bearing   465,363   201,026   2,115   668,504
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   526,192   222,115   2,115   750,422

   Federal Home Loan Bank advances   75,638   15,267   660   91,565
   Note payable   -   4,500   -   4,500

   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,871   4,489   574   6,934
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities   603,701   246,371   3,349   853,421

   Shareholders' equity
   Common stock   62,334   5,773   35,023   103,130
   Retained earnings   3,180   11,232   (11,232)   3,180
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   988   31   (31)   988
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Total shareholders' equity   66,502   17,036   23,760   107,298
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity   $   670,203   $   263,407   $   27,109   $   960,719
   ==============   ==============   ============   ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2001

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Macatawa   Grand   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------- ------------------ -------------- ---------------

Interest income
   Loans, including fees   $   38,903   $   15,553   $   (377)   $   54,079
   Securities   3,782   1,332   (67)   5,047
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   Total interest income   42,685   16885   (444)   59,126

Interest expense
   Deposits   17,009   7,833   (705)   24,137
   Other   3,918   913   (220)   4,611
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   Total interest expense   20,927   8,746   (925)   28,748
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Net interest income   21,758   8,139   481   30,378

   Provision for loan losses   2,285   470   -   2,755
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses   19,473   7,669   -   27,623

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form 8-K

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements 26

Noninterest income
   Service charges on deposit accounts   1,912   316   -   2,228
   Gain on sale of loans   1,071   -   -   1,071
   Mortgage origination fees   -   1,322   -   1,322
   Trust fees   659   1,626   -   2,285
   Other   41   203   -   244
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   Total noninterest income   3,683   3,467   -   7,150

Noninterest expense
   Salaries and benefits   8,359   4,574   -   12,933
   Occupancy   2,810   521   -   3,331
   Legal and professional fees   359   622   -   981
   Advertising   537   114   -   651
   Data processing   715   329   -   1,044
   Other expense   2,763   1,508   439   4,710
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------
   Total noninterest expenses   15,543   7,668   439   23,650
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Income before federal income tax   7,613   3,468   42   11,123

   Federal income tax   2,497   1,037   15   3,549
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ------------

   Net income   $   5,116   $   2,431   $   27   $   7,574
   ==============   ==============   ============   ============

   Basic income per share   $   1.12   $   18.01   $   1.09
   ==============   ==============   ============

   Diluted income per share   $   1.11   $   17.59   $   1.08
   ==============   ==============   ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.